Rutland Regional Medical Center www.RRMC.org | 160 Allen Street, Rutland, VT | 802.775.7111

April 26, 2019

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Licensee:

Rutland Regional Medical Center

License No.: 44-14121-01

03007587

To Whom It May Concern:

Rutland Regional Medical Center would like to make the following amendments to our current license. This amend will include an additional authorized user and change appointment of Radiation Safety Officer.

We are requesting Andrew C. Boyer to be added as authorized user for material medical use of 10 CFR 35.100, 10 CFR 35.200, Oral Administration of sodium iodide I- 131 in quantities less than and greater than 33 millicuries, as listed with his current license attached.

We would like to make the change at this time of Radiation Safety Officer designation to Andrew C. Boyer, M.D. and remove Daniel R. Mitchell, M.D from this designation. Daniel R. Mitchell will remain as an authorized practicing physician on our materials license but transfer of Radiation Safety Officer is being requested at this time.

Please find attached is a copy of the Radioactive Material License from the state of Oregon Health Authority License No. ORE -90321. This document reflects Dr. Boyer's currently listed authorized user credentials and Radiation Safety Officer status.

Thank you.

laudio D. Fort

President and CEO

Rutland Regional Medical Center

/pb

Attachment: Radioactive Material License - State of Oregon

Healthy You. Healthy Together.

PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION Center for Health Protection, Radiation Protection Services

Kate Brown, Governor

October 23, 2018

Mid-Columbia Medical Center Andrew C. Boyer, M.D., RSO 1700 East 19th Street The Dalles, OR 97058

Reference:

License Number ORE- 90321

Amendment Number 42
Docket Number 18-0296

Dear Dr. Boyer:

The enclosed amendment reflects changes to your radioactive materials license as requested, per a letter dated May 10, 2018, as well as email correspondence dated September 13, 2018. The license conditions have been updated. For your convenience these changes have been printed in boldface.

800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 640

Portland, OR 97232 Voice 971-673-0490 FAX 971-673-0553

TTY 971-673-0372

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all conditions. Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office - please email/phone the Licensing Reviewer, Erin DeSemple at erin.desemple@state.or.us or 971-673-0510. Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely

Todd Carpenter

Radioactive Materials Licensing Program Manager

Radiation Protection Services

todd.s.carpenter@state.or.us

Enclosure

"Assisting People to Become Independent, Healthy and Safe" An Equal Opportunity Employer

STATE OF OREGON OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION

Page 1 of 3 Pages License No. ORE-90321 Amendment Number 42

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

ursuant to Section 274 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 as amended, Oregon Administrative Rules for the Control of Radiation and in reliance on statements and representations made by the Licensee referred to below. This license is hereby issued authorizing the Licensee to transfer, receive, possess and use radioactive material(s) designated below. This license is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders now in effect by the OHA PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION and all conditions specified below,

In accordance with letter dated May 10, 2018, Oregon Radioactive Materials License Number ORE-90321 is amended to read as follows:

1. Nai	Mid-Columbia Medical Center			3. License Number ORE-90321		
2. Add	dvace	1700 East 19th Street The Dalles, Oregon 97058			4. Expiration Date November 30, 2024	
	The Danes,	The Danies, Olegon 77000		5. License Type Medical-Diagnostic/Therapy		
~~~~	6. Radioactive materials (element and mass number)	hgangigin pinan induksi da na	7. Chemical and/or physical form	and the second s	8. Maximum quantity licensee may possess at any one time	
A.	Radioactive material permitted by OAR 333-116-0300	Α.	Any	Α.	As needed.	
В.	Radioactive material permitted by OAR 333-116-0320	B.	Any	В.	As needed.	
C.	Radioactive material permitted by OAR 333-116-0360	C.	Any	C.	400 millicuries.	
D.	Fluorine-18	D.	Any	D.	600 millicuries.	

9. Authorized use:

- Uptake, dilution and excretion studies permitted by OAR 333-116-0300. A.
- Imaging and localization studies permitted by OAR 333-116-0320. В.
- Radiopharmaceuticals for therapy permitted by OAR 333-116-0360. C:
- PET imaging permitted by OAR 333-116-0320. D.

CONDITIONS

- Licensed radioactive material shall be used or stored only at the licensee's facilities 1700 East 10. A. 19th Street, The Dalles, Oregon 97058.
 - PET Imaging services provided onboard Heritage Imaging dba MRI Mobile mobile coach, B. Radioactive Materials License Number ORE-91186 at 1700 East 19th Street, The Dalles, Oregon 97058.

STATE OF OREGON OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION

Page 2 of 3 Pages License No. ORE-90321 Amendment Number 42

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

Continued from Page 1

NAME

CONDITIONS (cont.)

- 11. This license is subject to and void without an annual validation certificate. Insofar as the licensee has submitted the proper fee prior to the expiration of a validation certificate, such existing validation certificate shall not expire until the issuance of a new validation certificate for the then current fiscal year.
- 12. The Radiation Safety Officer for the activities authorized by this license is Andrew C. Boyer, M.D.
- 13. A. Licensed radioactive material listed in Item 6 above is authorized for use by, or under the supervision of, the following individuals for the materials and uses indicated:

USE

NAME	OOE
Martin C. Foster, M.D. Barbara J. Spezia, M.D.	Subitems A and B Subitems A and B
Nartnucha Unhanand, M.D. Michael Capek, M.D.	Subitems A, B and D Subitems A, B and D
Terrance A. Finstad, M.D.	Subitems A, B and C
Paula Maria Lee-Valkov, M.D.	Subitems A, B, D and oral administration of NaI I-131 less than 33 millicuries
Joseph L. Whetstone, M.D.	Subitems A, B, C, D and oral administration of NaI I-131 greater than 33 millicuries
Andrew C. Boyer, M.D.	Subitems A, B and oral administration of NaI I-131 less than 33 millicuries and greater than 33 millicuries
Keith J. Stelzer, M.D.	Subitem C

- B. Strontium-89 use permitted by OAR 333-116-0360 may also be used by Nartnucha Unhanand, M.D., or Michael Capek, M.D.
- 14. The licensee is authorized to receive, possess and use as reference and calibration sources:
 - Sealed sources not 30 mCi each;
 - B. Any radioactive material with a half-life of 100 days or less in individual amounts not to exceed 30 mCi, except Y-90 sources not to exceed 75 mCi;
 - Any radioactive material with a half-life greater than 100 days in individual amounts not to exceed 200 μCi each; and
 - D. Technetium-99m in amounts as needed.

STATE OF OREGON OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION

Page 3 of 3 Pages License No. ORE-90321 Amendment Number 42

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

Continued from Page 2

CONDITIONS (cont.)

- Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures listed below, except for minor changes in medical use radiation safety procedures as provided in OAR 333-116-0370. The Oregon Rules for the Control of Radiation shall govern, unless the statements, representations and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the rules.
 - A. Renewal application dated October 1, 2014, signed by Duane Francis, CEO and President
 - B. Email correspondence dated October 20, 2014, from Megan Colley.
 - C. Letter dated October 20, 2015, signed by Nartucha Unhanand, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer.
 - D. Letter dated March 11, 2016 and May 5, 2016, signed by Nartnucha Unhanand, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer.
 - E. Email correspondence dated May 27, 2016, from Megan Colley.
 - F. Letter dated May 10, 2018, signed by Dr. Michael Capek, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer.
 - G. Email correspondence dated September 13, 2018, from Brian Mahoney, CNMT.

Date: October 23, 2018

FOR OHA PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION

Todd Carpenter, Manager

Radioactive Materials Licensing Program

The American Board of Radiologo The many of the second second second second

and the first the second of the second of

Contract of the second All Charles of the stage of the Charles of the Char

So is minimed the second of the second of

TENTE SERVICE CONTRACTOR

Andrew Clayton Tinger, All

The former time a region which will great more suggest and a course should be in more consequently a former mand questification is a represent the many who are made and indicated and in the are desired of the Same se Speech Calady deministrage in renferting of the Smedgering when the part day a real in the property was a wanted the Linear to come from the con-

Diagnostic Cadiology

All Eligible



Certificate No. 655250

Organis metaly of the care finals is contingent upon more of the refresement of Maritimenes of Carlo she

the destinate of the reminister horal of Mountagy a number of my or DAB to mark his newly that care free con

Valence of Judomory

DARK



Effective: October 82, 2015

NRC FORM 532 (05-2016)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - RECEIPT OF CORRESPONDENCE

" *** **						
Name and Address of Applicant and/or Licensee	Date					
	May 7, 2019					
	License Number(s)					
Claudio Fort President and CEO	44-14121-01					
Rutland Regional Medical Center	Mail Control Number(s)					
160 Allen Street	612089					
Rutland, Vermont 05701-4595	Licensing and/or Technical Reviewer or Branch					
	Tara Weidner					
This is to acknowledge receipt of your:	d/or Application Dated: April 26, 2019					
The initial processing, which included an administrative review, has been performed.						
✓ Amendment	New License Renewal					
✓ There were no administrative omissions identified during our initial review.						
This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified above. Your application is deemed timely filed, and accordingly, the license will not expire until final action has been taken by this office.						
Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. Please complete and submit NRC Form 531, Request for Taxpayer Identification Number, located at the following link: http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/forms/nrc531.pdf Follow the instructions on the form for submission.						
The following administrative omissions have been identified:						
Your application has been assigned the above listed MAIL Concerning the technical review, which is normally completed when the technical review, which is normally completed when the technical review, additional omissions or require a concerning the processing of your application, our contact information.	has been forwarded to a technical reviewer. Please within 180 days for a renewal application (90 days for all additional information. If you have any questions					
Region I U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission of Nuclear Materials Safety 2100 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713 (610) 337-5260, (610) 337-5313,	,					

(610) 337-5398, (610) 337-5239